
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 

 
 Report Date: July 04, 2006 
 Author: D. Mitchell/J. Chen  
 Phone No.: 6960/7134 
 RTS No.: 06101 
 CC File No.: 05-5000-10 
 Meeting Date: July 20, 2006 
 
 
TO: Standing Committee on City Services and Budgets 

FROM: General Manager of Corporate Services / Director of Finance  

SUBJECT: 2006 "Other" Grants Requests 

 
CONSIDERATION  

 
A. That Council approve a grant of $5,000 to the Wildlife Rescue Association of 

British Columbia: the source of the funds for this request would be 
Miscellaneous Grants within the “Other” Grants category. 

 
B. That Council approve a grant of $60,000 to the Vancouver Branch of the BC 

SPCA with the funding from Contingency Reserve. 
 

 
COUNCIL POLICY  
Applications for grants under the “Other” Grants category are to be submitted to the City.   
 
Approval of grants requires eight affirmative votes of Council. 
 
PURPOSE 

This report presents requests for funding from Miscellaneous Grants within the “Other” Grants 
category. These requests are presented by the Wildlife Rescue Association and the Vancouver 
Branch of the BC Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (BC SPCA). 
 
 
 



Report to Standing Committee on City Services and Budgets 2 
 

BACKGROUND 
On June 22, 1989, Council approved the restructuring of the “Other” Grants funding into 
three separate categories: Major Facilities, Annual Recurring and Miscellaneous.  Funding is 
also provided for specific programs and one-time grants requests that come before Council 
throughout the year.  Council receives specific reports related to Major Facilities and Annual 
Recurring Grants within this Category.  This report relates to the Miscellaneous Other Grants.  
 
In October 2002, Council approved a permanent reallocation of $48,000 from the 
miscellaneous category to support the creation of a “Celebration” grants category for 
community –based festivals and celebrations to be implemented in 2003.  
  
The unallocated balance of the miscellaneous category of the “Other” grants 2006 budget is 
$5,000 based in 2005 allocation to the Wildlife Rescue Association.  This report outlines the 
two requests for “Other” Grants submitted by the Wildlife Rescue Association and the 
Vancouver Branch of the BC SPCA. 
 
DISCUSSION 

 
A. Wildlife Rescue Association  
  
Requested $5,000 – 2005 funding $5,000. 
 
1. The Wildlife Rescue Association of B.C. (WRA) 
 
The Wildlife Rescue Association of B.C. (WRA) is a charitable society located in Burnaby.  Its 
mandate is to rehabilitate and release back to the wild injured, orphaned or pollution 
damaged wildlife.  WRA is the largest and oldest urban rehabilitator of wildlife in the 
province.  It raises the public’s awareness of wildlife issues with programs designed to 
educate about wildlife and their habitats and to encourage respect and protection for 
wildlife.  WRA maintains a specially trained response team to provide wildlife rehabilitative 
services in the event of a pollution incident in Vancouver waterways.  Human-wildlife 
conflicts in urban areas are increasing as wildlife habitat is reduced by urban development.  
As a result, WRA is fielding an increasing number of public inquiries about wildlife problems.  
 
WRA’s rehabilitation centre admitted 2,926 injured wild animals in 2005, among which 34% 
were from Vancouver.  During the year the WRA conducted education sessions for both youth 
and adult groups, delivered the 52 episodes of the television program “Wildlife Weekly” which 
is aired on Shaw TV and responded to over 12,000 appeals on its public inquiry line.  The WRA 
predicts an increase in demand for its programs in 2006 and they are projecting to surpass 
40,000 animals admitted since 1979. The WRA has one seasonal and six full time employees 
who are assisted by over 100 volunteers. 
 
2. Financial Performance and Budget for 2006, WRA 
 
The WRA experienced a deficit of $34,179 in 2005 due to a significant drop in bequests 
income ($40,316 in 2005 vs. $89,552 in 2004) and are forecasting net income of $2,982 on a 
total forecasted revenue budget of $366,750 for 2006.  The WRA has a six month emergency 
fund to cover contingencies.  At the end of 2005, the Emergency Fund had a balance of 
$194,795.  In addition to the Emergency Fund, The WRA has an Endowment Fund of $107,964, 



Report to Standing Committee on City Services and Budgets 3 
 

an Operating Fund of $(22,568) and a Capital Fund of $7,823. The total balance of all funds at 
the end of 2005 was $281,014, which was 11% less than that at the end of 2004, $315,193.  
The WRA financial statements for 2005 are attached as Appendix A. 
 
The revenue forecast in 2006 at WRA (including the anticipated grant of $5,000 from the City 
of Vancouver) is $366,750, which is a 26% increase from the actuals of $291,007 in 2005 
despite the fact that major sources of revenues, such as donations and bequests are in an 
increasingly competitive and uncertain funding environment. Meanwhile, the demand for 
WRA‘s services has also increased which leads to an increase in the operating cost to 
$363,768, a 12% increase from the actuals of $325,186 in 2005. The WRA forecasts a surplus of 
$2,982 in 2006 budget. The grant request of $5,000 (Appendix A) is to assist the organization 
in responding to local wildlife and community needs.   
 
B. Vancouver Branch of BC SPCA 
 
Requested in 2006: $60,000 for Cat Care Initiative 
 
The Vancouver Branch of the SPCA received grants from the City of Vancouver of $26,184 in 
1995, $26,700 in 1996, and $26,800 in 1997.  City of Vancouver did not support SPCA Funding 
requests in 2000, and 2001. Applications were not received from BC SPCA from 2002 to 2005. 
 
1. Vancouver Branch of BC SPCA and its Cat Care Initiative 
  
The Vancouver Branch of the British Columbia Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals 
(BC SPCA) is a charitable society located in Vancouver. The Vancouver Branch of BC SPCA 
provides a variety of services in promoting the health, care and protection of animals to the 
citizens of Vancouver.   
 
Through its Cat Care Initiative, the Vancouver Branch of the BC SPCA provides care for 
injured, homeless, abused and abandoned cats in the City of Vancouver.  They provide the 
only cat shelter services in Vancouver. In 2005, the Vancouver BC SPCA cared for 1,649 
homeless, injured, abused and abandoned cats with total cost of approximately $195,000, 
including $112, 000 for sheltering, $59,000 for veterinary, and $24,000 for spaying and 
neutering. Some of the costs are recovered through adoptions, $70,000, and some through 
redemptions, $5,000. There is about $120,000 in deficit in operating this initiative.  
 
The budget to operate this program in 2006 is forecasted at the same level as that in 2005 
with a deficit of $120,000. The Vancouver Branch of BC SPCA is requesting a grant of $60,000 
from the City of Vancouver to support this cat care program.   
 
2. Comments on the Cat Care Initiative from the Chief License Inspector 
 
The City of Vancouver shelter operation does not have the legal mandate nor the facility to 
handle the keeping and care of cats.  Feral cats are a big problem in the city and staff rely on 
the cooperation of the BC SPCA to manage and care for homeless, injured, abused and 
abandoned cats.  Therefore, the Chief License Inspector supports a grant to the BC SPCA in 
order that the cat issues will continue to be addressed.  
 
Detailed grant application package is attached to this report as Appendix B 
 



Report to Standing Committee on City Services and Budgets 4 
 

3. Financial Performance, Vancouver BC SPCA 
 
The Vancouver SPCA is expected to be self-sufficient in financing its operations. The 
Vancouver Branch financial statements indicate that the Vancouver Branch was in a deficit 
position in 2005 and is forecasting a deficit in 2006.  The Vancouver Branch operating deficit 
is declining.  In 2003 the operating deficit was $702,337; in 2004, $381,872; in 2005, 
$330,373; and forecast for 2006 is $157, 218.  Branch revenues have increased from 
$1,216,744 in 2004 to $1,330,471 in 2005.  Operating expenses have increased from $991,890 
in 2004 to $1,062,468 in 2005.    
 
The following table shows the BC SPACA financial performance from 2003 to 2006.  
 

  
2006  

Budget 
2005 

Actual 
2004 

Actual 
2003 

Actual 

Revenue 
  

$1,466,801  
  

$1,330,471  
  

$1,216,744  
  

$1,326,294  

Change from previous year 10% 9% -8%   

Operating Expenses       1,030,772        1,062,468           991,890        1,274,292  

          

Operating Cash Generated          436,029           268,003           224,854            52,002  

As % of revenue 30% 20% 18% 4% 

change from previous year 63% 19% 332%   

          

Other Expenses          593,247           598,376           606,726           754,339  

          
Net Operating (deficiency) 
surplus 

  
(157,218) 

  
(330,373) 

  
(381,872) 

  
(702,337) 

As % of revenue -11% -25% -31% -53% 

change from previous year (52%) (13%) (46%)   
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
The Wildlife Rescue Association is requesting $5,000 funding in 2006. The Association received 
grants from the City of Vancouver in the amount of $5,000 in 2005; $5,000 in 2004; $4,500 in 
2003; and $5,000 in 2002.  
 
The Vancouver Branch of BC SPCA is requesting $60,000 funding in 2006. The City of 
Vancouver did not support SPCA funding requests in 2000, and 2001.  The Vancouver Branch of 
the SPCA received grants from the City of Vancouver of $26,184 in 1995, $26,700 in 1996, and 
$26,800 in 1997.  Applications were not received from the BC SPCA from 2002 to 2005.  
 
Currently, there is only $5, 000 available in Miscellaneous Grants within the Other Grants 
category. If Council approves both, $60,000 has to be funded from the 2006 Contingency 
Reserve. 
 



Report to Standing Committee on City Services and Budgets 5 
 

CONCLUSION  

The General Manager of Corporate Services submits the Wildlife Rescue Association’s grant 
request and BC SPCA’s grant request for Council’s consideration.  
 

* * * * *



 
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX A: Grant Application Package: Wildlife Rescue Association 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 



 

 



 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 



 

 



 

 
 



 

Appendix B: Grant Application Package: Vancouver Branch of BC SPCA  

 
BC SPCA 

Vancouver Branch 
Operating Statement & Budgets 
For Years Ending December 31 

Unaudited 
  2006  2005  2004  2003 
    Budget  Actual   Actual  Actual 
   $    $    $    $  

Revenues:        
 Operating       281,625       257,972       278,324      376,210 
 By-law enforcement / Municipal Contracts      158,690       152,571       147,867      134,064 
 Legacies                  -        22,633                - 
  Fund Raising Initiatives   1,026,486       919,928       767,920      816,020 

    1,466,801    1,330,471    1,216,744   1,326,294 
Operating Expenses     
 Wages & benefits      434,672       436,026       414,250      532,512 
 Spay & neuter        34,400        31,676        34,922       33,232 
 Medical       105,425       104,735       121,930      168,689 
 Animal transport        19,080        23,403        25,162       44,184 
 Shelter & Pound        34,700        29,994        33,510       66,841 
 Premises        48,920        42,740        49,624      108,040 
 Uniforms         1,300           1,013             120         3,125 
 Communications        11,600        11,873        10,133       13,783 
 Office         3,400           5,033          3,089         4,972 
 Travel            500              435               97            267 
 Volunteer expenses            450                  -                 -                - 
 Non-fund-raising advertising                -                  -                 -              54 
 Meetings and Conferences                -                  -                 -                - 
 Fundraising expenses      321,725       361,931       286,567      286,271 
 Grooming Shop expense        13,000        12,173        10,779         9,698 
  Inetrest and bank charges         1,600           1,436          1,707         2,624 

    1,030,772    1,062,468       991,890   1,274,292 
Operating Cash (Required) Generated      436,029       268,003       224,854       52,002 
Other   
 Cruelty and administrative costs      343,247       353,802       330,299      424,339 
  Amortization of Buildings and Equipment      250,000       244,574       276,427      330,000 

       593,247       598,376       606,726      754,339 

Net Operating (deficiency) surplus 
 

(157,218)  
 

(330,373)  
 

(381,872)
 

(702,337)
        



 

 

 



 
  
 
 

 



 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 



 
  
 
 

 



 
  
 
 

 



 
  
 
 

 


